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At the end of May 2014 State Treasury (ST) debt warted

to PLN744,374.0million that means:

e increase by PLN 3,173.8m (0.4%) in May 2014

e decrease by PLN 93,651.3m (11.2%) in comparison to
the end of 2013.

Increase of debt in May was mainly connected with

financing the net state budget borrowing requirei@ALN

2.5bn) and changes in budget accounts balanceséiserby

PLN 2.9bn). Decrease of debt since the end of 2013

stemmed from cancellation of ST bonds in Febru@d42as

a result of pension system reform.

After excluding the effect of cancellation of STceaties in
February 2014, ST debt since the end of 2013 iseckdy
PLN 36.536,3m (4,4%) — mainly as a result of finagahe

net state budget borrowing requirements (PLN 27).Gind
changes in budget accounts balance (increase by PLN
6.1bn).

Warsaw, July 21, 2014

May 2014

Table 1. Factors affecting change in the State Treary debt (PLN

billion)

May 2014 | May 2014

— Apr 2014 | — Dec 2013
Change in the State Treasury debt 3.2 -93.7
1. State budget borrowing requirements 25 270
(1.1-12+13+1.4+15+1.6) ) )
1.1. State budget deficit 1.2 22\5
1.2. European Union funds budget balance 15 0.0
1.3. Pension reform costs 1.0 5.1
1.4. Proceeds from privatisation 0.0 -0.1
1.5. Management of public finance sector liquidity 0.0 -1.6
1.6. Other borrowing requiremerits 1.9 1.0
2. Changes not resulting from State budget 0.3 1227
borrowing requirements, including: ) )
2.1. FX rates movements =27 0.9
2.2. Changes in budget accounts balance 2.9 6.]
2.3. Cancellation of ST securities resulting from
pension system reform 0.0 -130.2
2.4. Other factord 0.0 0.5
3. Change in other State Treasury debt 0.4 2.0

% Funds transferred to Social Security Fund (FUS) as compensation for

contributions transferred to open pension funds (OFE).

Table 2. State Treasury debt by instrument (PLN miion)

2 Mainly: changes of balance of granted loans and prefinancing.
9 TS discount, TSindexation, sell-buy-back transactions.

change change
structure structure structure
Dec 2013 DeCO 2013 | Apr 2014 Apr02014 May 2014 Ma)g 2014 May 2014 — Apr 2014 May 2014 — Dec 2013
. . . PLN m % PLN m %

State Treasury debt 838,025.4 100.0| 741,200.3 100.0| 744,374.0 100.0 3,173.8 04| -93,651.3 -11.2
I. Domestic ST debt 584,273.0 69.7| 477,895.5 64.5| 484,011.8 65.0 6,116.3 1.3| -100,261.2 -17.2
1. Treasury Securities (TS) issued in domestic etark 574,338.0 68.5| 466,345.5 62.9| 472,043.0 63.4 5,697.5 1.2| -102,295.0 -17.8
1.1. Marketable TS 565,703.8 67.5| 457,223.2 61.7| 462,867.7 62.2 5,6445 12| -102,836.1 -18.2

- Treasury bills 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 -

- bonds 565,703.8 67.5| 457,223.2 61.7| 462,867.7 62.2 56445 12| -102,836.1 -18.2
1.2. Savings bonds 8,634.2 1.0 9,122.4 1.2 91753 1.2 53.0/ 0.6 541.2 6.3
2. Other ST debt 9,935.1 1.2/ 11,550.0 1.6 11,968.8 1.6 418.8/ 3.6 2,033.7 20.5
Il. Foreign ST debt 253,752.3 30.3| 263,304.7 35.5| 260,362.2 35.0 -2,9425 -1.1 6,609.9 2.6
1. TS issued in foreign markets 193,781.9 23.1| 201,905.4 27.2| 200,050.7 26.9 -1,854.8/ -0.9 6,268.7 3.2
2. Loans 59,970.4 7.2| 61,399.3 8.3| 60,311.5 8.1 -1,087.8| -1.8 341.1 0.6
3. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0/ 0.0 0.0 -8.6

Table 3. State Treasury debt by holder (PLN million
structure structure structure change change
Dec 2013 Dec 2013 | Apr 2014 | Apr2014 | May 2014 | May 2014 | May 2014 — Apr 2014 May 2014 — Dec 2013
% % % PLN m % PLN m %

State Treasury debt 838,025.4 100.0| 741,200.3 100.0| 744,374.0 100.0 3,173.8 04| -93,651.3 -11.2
|. State Treasury debt towards residents 403,314.7 48.1| 303,918.4 41.0| 308,176.2 41.4 4,257.8/ 14| -95138.5 -23.6
Domestic banking sector 125,813.6 15.0| 148,369.8 20.0| 153,102.1 20.6 4,732.3] 3.2 27,2885 21.7
- domestic instruments 114,686.2 13.7| 135,420.4 18.3| 139,911.4 18.8 4,491.1| 3.3 25,2252 220
- foreign instruments 11,127.4 1.3| 12,949.4 1.7| 13,190.7 1.8 241.3| 1.9 2,063.3 18.5
Domestic non-banking sector 277,501.1 33.1| 155,548.6 21.0| 155,074.1 20.8 -4745| -0.3| -122,427.0 -44.1
- domestic instruments 276,428.5 33.0| 154,835.2 20.9| 154,447.1 20.7 -388.1| -0.3| -121,981.4 -44.1
- foreign instruments 1,072.6 0.1 7134 0.1 627.0 0.1 -86.4| -12.1 -445.6, -41.5
II. State Treasury debt towards non-residents 434,710.7 51.9| 437,281.9 59.0| 436,197.9 58.6 -1,084.0/ -0.2 1,487.2 0.3
- domestic instruments 193,158.3 23.0| 187,639.9 25.3| 189,653.3 255 2,0134 11 -3,505.0 -1.8
- foreign instruments 241,552.3 28.8| 249,642.0 33.7| 246,544.6 33.1 -3,097.4] -1.2 4,992.2 2.1
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The share of foreign debt in total State Treasayt éghcreased from 30.3%
at the end of 2013 to 35.0% at the end of May 20hés was a result of an

ST debt according to the place of issue criterion (PLN bn)
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In 2014 the domestic non-banking sector debt deeckby PLN

122.0bn mainly due to a T-bonds cancellation imeailf PLN

130.2bn. Domestic banking sector debt increase®lLiby 25.2bn.
Non-residents holdings decreased by PLN 3.5bn.

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents by holder *
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May amounted to PLN 18.0bn — over 11% of domesTid&bt
towards non-residents.

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents - geographical
distribution of central banks holdings
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In May 2014 the share of foreign investors (nonedsts) in the
State Treasury debt increased as compared withrnithef 2013
from 51.9% to 58.6%. That change also was a result
cancellation of part of domestic T-bonds.

Structure of domestic ST debt
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The decrease of domestic non-banking sector TSrigslcand
increase of domestic banking sector holdings rediilt an increase
of both non-residents and banking sector sharenmedtic debt
from 33.1% at the end of 2013 to 39.2% and fron6%Bto 28.9%,
respectively.

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents by region *
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* - excluding omnibus accounts
Debt towards entities from Eurozone, North Amedcd Asia
accounted for the majority of domestic ST debt talsaron-residents.

Domestic ST debt towards non-residents by country *
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ST debt by type of interest rate and type of indexation
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The vast majority of State Treasury debt is fixater(79.7%),
mostly non-indexed (fixed-income) instruments (¥8)6The
decrease of inflation linked T-bonds share restfiteih
cancellation of 74% of their nominal value in Fedmu2014.

Domestic ST debt by type of interest rate and type of indexation
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The cancellation of significant part of inflationked T-bonds
caused the decrease in their share in domestidrben’5.1% at the
end of 2013 to 1.6% at the end of May 2014.

Domestic ST debt (according to the place of issue criterion)
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Treasury bills = marketable bonds = savings bonds = non-marketable bonds = other
Marketable bonds are the vast majority (95.6%)arhdstic debt.
There were no Treasury bills outstanding at theafriday 2014.

ST debt by currency
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At the end of May 2014 ST debt denominated in fraurrencies
amounted to PLN 260.4bn and was higher by PLN 6dglonparing
with the end of 2013.

other
usb
13,3 107,5 EUR
87,3

ST debt by type of instrument

100%  5gy BoO%  55% 5%  6)6%  64%  7.2% 8%
90% -
80% | 184% 213% 21,2% 22,2% 25,3% 25,206 23,1%

700 1A% 18%  15% 119 -
o e e 20 2%

60% -— |—— E— — S— — | E— 77,,218 /07,,

50% -

40% -

20% | 745%  722% 71,7% 71,1% 65,8% 66,3% 67,5%

62,2%
10% -
0% T T T T T T T |
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 V2014

domestic non-marketable instr.
foreign non-marketable instr.

domestic marketable instruments
foreign marketable instr.

Almost 100% of cancelled T-bonds applied to donsasiarketable
instruments thus their share in ST debt declined.

Foreign ST debt by type of interest rate and type of indexation
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The share of floating rate instruments in foreigbtddid not change
significantly since the end of 2013 and amounteti&id%. The
vast majority of floating rate foreign debt areredrom
international financial institutions.

Foreign ST debt (according to the place of issue criterion)

100% - 8.9% 2,5% 0,3% 0,3% 0,2% 0;1% 0,0% 0,0%
90% 16,7% —20,3% 20,0% —20,6% —20,2% 23,690  23,2%
80% -120% I e e .
60%
50% -
40% 76,20, 80.8% —79,4% 79,8% 79,2%  79,7% 76,4%  76,8%
30% -
20%
10% -
0% T T T T - - - )
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 V2014
other loans and matured payables loans from international financial institutions

foreign bonds

Almost 77% of foreign ST debt constitute internatibbonds.
Since the end of 2007 the share of loans fromnatéwnal financial
institutions increased significantly due to utifigiattractive
financial condition:
Structure of ST debt by currency
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About 65% of ST debt is denominated in PLN (thelidedn that
share in 2014 resulted from cancellation of ST stes
denominated in PLN) and about 25% in EUR.




Foreign ST debt (in original currencies) *
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* the height of columns reflects level of debt converted to EUR
About 71% of foreign debt is denominated in EUR.
Nominal value of ST debt denominated in EUR amoutded
EUR 44.5bn at the end cMay 2014.
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In 2014refinancing risk measuresf State Treasury have improved slightly — averttage to maturity (ATM) of State Treasury debt irased
from 5.33 to 5.34 years (ATM of domestic debt dasesl from 4.49 years to 4.20 years and ATM of épreiebt increased from 7.19 to 7.37
years).
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Interest rate risk measures of State Treasury debt improved sincertief 2013 — average time to refixing (ATR) of Sebtlincreased from 4.03
to 4.21 years and duration increased from 3.5968 @ears.
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PLN million

EUR million

Maturity profile of domestic treasury securities debt as at the end of May 2014
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* Data do not include a part of short-term domed#bt: (a) maturing in 2014 — other ST debt (PLNO26& mn — mainly
deposits of public finance sector entities) andnfajuring in 2015 — deposits of public finance seentities (PLN 43

0
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Maturity profile of foreign debt (treasury securities and loans) as at the end of May
2014
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* Data do not include a part of short-term foredgbt maturing in 2014 — matured payables (PLN8oRsand)

Maturity profile of ST debt (treasury securities and loans) as at the end of May 2014

(2]
120 o
o O
o «
- .
100 foreign debt
N domestic debt
~ N
P
2
C80 ©
<
o © 0
= 3
560_ ............................................. © &
o >y
n w
Z < LS
_I -
o [{)
40_ ....................................................................... ™.
N w0
[T9) 1o} [32]
20 f e e e =
N~ oo ™~ — —
a o ©ad9o ™" T2 324909000
= 4 o - (=) < o o o o o
o+ aa e el = = = m 8 8 = - — +—
< 0 O N~ 00O O 4 N M S WO NN 0 00 0O d N M S 0N O NN 0 00O O 4 N MmoWw
Do T e R e B e HO e SR e AN S AN o AN VAN oA o AN VAN S A oV A o AN S\ AN ' T o0 TN .0 T .0 BN o' BN ' BN o' BN o.0 TN .0 BN o' SN o~ N~ (N~ (N T ]
o O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O © © © © © © ©o ©o o o o
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N ANANAN N NN NN NN N NN N NN

ol



Table 4. State Treasury debt by instrument accordig to the place of issue criterion (PLN million)

State Treasury Debt
|. Domestic debt

1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market

1.1. Marketable securities
fixed rate
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
fixed rate - inflation-linked
IZ bonds
floating rate
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
fixed rate
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
floating rate
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. Other domestic debt
deposits of public finance sector entities
matured payables
other
1. Foreign debt
1. Treasury securities issued in international
markets
1.1. Marketable securities
fixed rate
EUR
USD
CHF
JPY
floating rate
USD
CHF
2. Loans
fixed rate
EUR
JPY
floating rate
EUR
3. Other foreign debt

structure

838,025.4
584,273.0
4,33B.0
565,703.8
421,166.5
61,527.1
172,794,2
148,565.1
38,280.0
30,050.3
30,050.3
114,487.0
360.5
114,126.5
8,634.2
2,685.5
873.1
1,812.4
5,948.7
258.6
1,848.3
3,841.7
9,935.1
9,918.5
1311
3.6
253,752.3

193,781.9
193,781.9
192,267.4
120,069.7
42,372.2
16,654.4
13,171.1
1,514.5
246.4
1,268.1
59,970.4
19,078.6
18,991.9
86.6
40,891.8
40,891.8
0.0

100.0

69.7
68.5
67.5
50.3
7.3
20.6
17.7
4.6
3.6
3.6
13.7
0.0
13.6
1.0
0.3
0.1
0.2
0.7
0.0
0.2
0.5
1.2
1.2
0.0
0.0
30.3

23.1
23.1
22.9
14.3
51
2.0
1.6
0.2
0.0
0.2
7.2
2.3
2.3
0.0
4.9
4.9
0.0

741,200.3
477,895.5
466,345.5
457,223.2
349,228.1
53,660.6
135,042.8
128,070.9
32,453.9
7,793.5
7,793.5
100,201.5
302.4
99,899.1
9,122.4
3,088.6
1,149.2
1,939.4
6,033.8
327.3
1,814.0
3,892.5
11,550.0
11,544.6
1.9

3.6
263,304.7

201,905.4
201,905.4
200,365.2
125,654.4
46,268.8
14,806.2
13,635.7
1,540.3
249.0
1,291.2
61,399.3
18,850.9
18,816.6
34.3
42,548.4
42,548.4
0.0

structure

Dec 2013 | Dec 2013| Apr 2014 | Apr 2014
%

%

100.0
64.5
62.9
61.7
47.1

7.2
18.2
17.3

4.4

11

11
135

0.0
135

12

0.4

0.2

0.3

0.8

0.0

0.2

0.5

16

16

0.0

0.0
35.5

27.2
27.2
27.0
17.0
6.2
2.0
18
0.2
0.0
0.2
8.3
25
2.5
0.0
5.7
5.7
0.0

May
2014

744,374.0
484,011.8
472,043.0
462,867.7
353,303.3
53,660.6
139,118.0
128,070.9
32,453.9
7,801.3
7,801.3
101,763.0
244.9
101,518.1
9,175.3
3,102.6
1,141.7
1,961.0
6,072.7
356.3
1,816.0
3,900.5
11,968.8
11,963.4
1.9

3.6
260,362.2

200,050.7,
200,050.7,
198,529.5
123,936.9
46,261.2
14,587.3
13,744.1
1,521.1
249.0
1,272.2
60,311.5
18,463.4
18,428.7
34.6
41,848.2
41,848.2
0.0

structure
May
2014
%

100.0
65.0
63.4
62.2
47.5

7.2
18.7
17.2

4.4

1.0

1.0
13.7

0.0
13.6

12

0.4

0.2

0.3

0.8

0.0

0.2

0.5

16

16

0.0

0.0
35.0

26.9
26.9
26.7
16.6
6.2
2.0
18
0.2
0.0
0.2
8.1
25
2.5
0.0
5.6
5.6
0.0

change

May 2014 — Apr

2014

PLN m
3,173.8
6,116.3
5,697.5
5,644.5
4,075.2

0.0
4,075.2
0.0

0.0

7.8

7.8
1,561.5
-57.5
1,619.0
53.0
14.1
-7.5
21.6
38.9
29.0
2.0

7.9
418.8
418.8
0.0

0.0
-2,942.5

-1,854.8
-1,854.8
-1,835.6
-1,717.5
-7.6
-218.9
108.3
-19.1
0.0
-19.1
-1,087.8
-387.5
-387.8
0.3
-700.2
-700.2
0.0

%
0.4
13
1.2
1.2
1.2
0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.1
1.6

-19.0
1.6
0.6
0.5

-0.7
11
0.6
8.8
0.1
0.2
3.6
3.6
0.0
0.0
-1.1

-0.9
-0.9
-0.9
-1.4

0.0
-1.5

0.8
-1.2

0.0
-1.5
-1.8
-2.1
-2.1

0.8
-1.6
-1.6

0.0

change

May 2014 — Dec

2013

PLN m
-93,651.3
-100,261.2
-102,295.0
-102,836.1
-67,863.1
-7,866.6
-33,676.2
-20,494.2
-5,826.2
-22,249.0
-22,249.0
-12,724.0
-115.6
-12,608.4
541.2
417.1
268.5
148.6
124.1
97.7
-32.3
58.8
2,033.7
2,044.9
-11.2
0.0
6,609.9

6,268.7
6,268.7
6,262.1
3,867.2
3,889.0
-2,067.1
573.0
6.6

2.6

4.1
341.1
-615.2
-563.2
-52.0
956.3
956.3
0.0

%
-11.2
-17.2
-17.8
-18.2
-16.1
-12.8
-19.5
-13.8
-15.2
-74.0
-74.0
-11.1
-32.1
-11.0

6.3
15.5
30.8

8.2

2.1
37.8

-1.8

15

20.5

20.6
-85.7

0.0

2.6

3.2
3.2
3.3
3.2
9.2
-12.4
4.4
0.4
1.0
0.3
0.6
-3.2
-3.0
-60.0
2.3
2.3
-8.6



Table 5. State Treasury debt by holder (PLN million)

State Treasury debt
|. State Treasury debt towards residents
Domestic banking sector
1. TS issued in domestic market
1.1.Marketable TS
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
IZ bonds
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. Other ST debt
deposits of public finance sector entities
matured payables
other
3. TS issued in foreign markets
Domestic non-banking sector
1. TS issued in domestic market
1.1.Marketable TS
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
IZ bonds
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
2. Other ST debt
deposits of public finance sector entities
matured payables
other
3. TS issued in foreign markets

1. TS issued in domestic market
1.1.Marketable TS
OK bonds
PS bonds
DS bonds
WS bonds
IZ bonds
TZ bonds
WZ bonds
1.2. Savings bonds
KOS bonds
DOS bonds
TOZ bonds
COl bonds
EDO bonds
TS issued in foreign markets
. Foreign loans
European Investment Bank
The World Bank
Council of Europe Development Bank
Paris Club
other loans
4, Other ST debt

w N

|. State Treasury debt towards non-residents

structure
Dec 2013 | Dec 2013
%

838,025.4 100.0
403,314,7 48.1
125,813.6 15.0
114,686.2 13.7
114,686,2 13.7
15,349.5 1.8
31,870.3 3.8
18,180.2 2.2
2,223.9 0.3
677.0 0.1
0.0 0.0
46,385.4 55
0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
11,127.4 13
277,501.1 33.1
266,493.4 31.8
257,874,8 30.8
20,335.7 24
74,388.2 8.9
64,414.5 7.7
19,200.7 2.3
22,528.8 2.7
359.8 0.0
56,647.1 6.8
8,618.6 1.0
873.0 0.1
1,810.8 0.2
258.3 0.0
1,839.9 0.2
3,836.6 0.5
9,935.1 1.2
9,9185 1.2
131 0.0

3.6 0.0
1,072.6 0.1
434,710.7 51.9
193,158.3 23.0
193,142.8 23.0
25,842.0 3.1
66,535.8 7.9
65,970.4 7.9
16,855.4 2.0
6,844.5 0.8
0.7 0.0
11,094.0 1.3
155 0.0

0.1 0.0

16 0.0

0.3 0.0

8.5 0.0

5.1 0.0
181,581.9 21.7
59,9704 7.2
34,024.6 4.1
25,112.8 3.0
746.4 0.1

36.9 0.0
49.8 0.0
0.0 0.0

Apr 2014 | Apr 2014

741,200.3
303,918.4
148,369.8
135,420.4
135,420.4
13,534.4
40,508.2
19,109.6
2,795.8
651.0

11,544.6
1.9

3.6

713.4
437,281.9
187,639.9
187,622.6
22,382.3
58,519.7
75,873.0
14,046.2
4,377.3
0.4
12,423.7
17.3

7.4
188,242.7
61,399.3
36,189.4
24,255.8
919.8
0.0

34.3

0.0

structure May

% 2014
100.0
41.0
20.0
18.3
18.3
18
55
2.6
0.4

744,374.0
308,176.2
153,102.1
139,911.4
139,911.4
13,208.9
44,541.1
18,191.1
2,447.6
735.2

16| 11,963.4
0.0 1.9
3.6
0.1 627.0
59.0/ 436,197.9
25.3| 189,653.3
25.3| 189,637.9
21,833.7
59,319.6
77,381.8
19| 14,727.2
4,266.8

0.3
1.7| 12,108.6
15.4

. 7.4
25.4| 186,233.0
8.3| 60,311.5
4.9| 35,615.9
3.3 23,807.6
0.1 853.4
0.0 0.0
0.0 34.6
0.0 0.0

structure
May
2014
%
100.0
41.4
20.6
18.8

25.0
8.1
4.8
3.2
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0

change

May 2014 — Apr

2014

PLN m
3,173.8
4,257.8
4,732.3
4,491.1
4,491.1

-325.4
4,032.9
-918.5
-348.2
84.1

%
0.4
14
3.2
3.3
3.3

-2.4

10.0

-4.8
-12.5
12.9

3.3

change
May 2014 — Dec

2013

PLN m
-93,651.3
-95,138.5
27,288.5
25,225.2
25,225.2
-2,140.5
12,670.8
10.9
223.7
58.2

-122,427.0
-124,015.1
-124,556.5
-1,717.7
-39,130.9
-31,916.5
-3,921.7
-19,729.4
-115.2
-28,025.0
541.3
268.4
148.3
97.7

-29.5

56.4
2,033.7
2,044.9
-11.2

0.0

-445.6
1,487.2
-3,505.0
-3,504.8
-4,008.3
-7,216.2
11,411.4
-2,128.2
-2,577.7

%
-11.2
-23.6

21.7
22.0
22.0
-13.9
39.8
0.1
10.1
8.6

31.0



Table 6.Residual maturity of State Treasury debt (PLN milion)

structure structure structure change change
Dec 2013 Dec 2013| Apr 2014 Apr 2014 | May 2014 2"0?; May 2014 — Apr 2014 May 2014 - Dec 2013
% % % PLN m % PLN m %
State Treasury debt 838,025.4 100.0| 741,200.3 100.0| 744,374.0 100.0 3,173.8 0.4 -93,651.3 -11.2
up to 1 year (inc.) 72,6818 8.7/ 76,075.8 10.3| 81,456.4 10.9 5,380.6 7.1 8,774.6 121
1to 3 years (inc.) 219,952.3 26.2| 205,472.0 27.7| 200,820.5 27.0 -4,651.5 -2.3 -19,131.8 -8.7
3to 5 years (inc.) 184,854.5 22.1|131,185.3 17.7| 135,501.6 18.2 4,316.3 3.3 -49,353.0 -26.7
5 to 10 years (inc.) 282,504.0 33.7| 250,240.8 33.8| 249,852.6 33.6 -388.2 -0.2 -32,651.5 -11.6
over 10 years 78,032[7 9.3| 78,226.3 10.6| 76,743.0 10.3 -1,483.3 -1.9 -1,289.7 -1.7
|. Domestic debt 584,273.0 69.7| 477,895.5 64.5| 484,011.8 65.0 6,116.3 13 -100,261.2 -17.2
up to 1 year (inc.) 56,1732 6.7| 70,604.3 9.5/ 71,0111 9.5 406.8 0.6 14,837.9 26.4
1to 3 years (inc.) 183,891.7 21.9| 159,596.8 21.5| 159,616.2 21.4 194 0.0 -24,275.5 -13.2
3to 5 years (inc.) 153,799.0 18.4| 101,750.9 13.7| 103,412.5 13.9 1,661.6 1.6 -50,386.5 -32.8
5 to 10 years (inc.) 169,410.5 20.2| 136,070.1 18.4| 140,098.6 18.8 4,028.5 3.0 -29,311.9 -17.3
over 10 years 20,9986 2.5 9,873.5 1.3 9,873.5 1.3 0.0 0.0 -11,125.2 -53.0
1.1. Marketable TS issued in domestic
market 565,703.8 67.5| 457,223.2 61.7| 462,867.7 62.2 5,644.5 1.2 -102,836.1  -18.2
fixed rate 421,166.5 50.3| 349,228.1 47.1| 353,303.3 47.5 4,075.2 1.2 -67,863.1 -16.1
up to 1 year (inc.) 44,027.3 5.3 35,923.2 4.8 35,923.2 4.8 0.0 0.0 -8,104.1 -18.4
1 to 3 years (inc.) 143,307.7 17.1| 132,706.7 17.9| 132,706.7 17.8 0.0 0.0 -10,601.0 -7.4
3to 5 years (inc.) 100,522.9 12.0/ 68,396.3 9.2| 68,396.3 9.2 0.0 0.0 -32,126.6 -32.0
5 to 10 years (inc.) 121,063.5 14.4| 102,328.4 13.8| 106,403.6 14.3 4,075.2 4.0 -14,659.9 -12.1
over 10 years 12,245/0 15 9,873.5 13 9,873.5 13 0.0 0.0 -2,371.6 -19.4
fixed rate — inflation-linked 30,050.3 3.6 7,793.5 11 7,801.3 1.0 7.8 0.1 -22,249.0 -74.0
1to 3 years (inc.) 15,577,0 1.9 4,743.3 0.6 4,748.0 0.6 4.7 0.1 -10,829.0 -69.5
5 to 10 years (inc.) 14,4732 1.7 3,050.2 0.4 3,053.2 0.4 3.0 0.1 -11,420.0 -78.9
floating rate 114,487.0 13.7| 100,201.5 13.5| 101,763.0 13.7 1,561.5 1.6 -12,724.0 -11.1
up to 1 year (inc.) 289.9 0.0/ 21,065.1 2.8/ 21,007.6 2.8 -57.5 -0.3 20,717.8) 7147.6
1 to 3 years (inc.) 22,493|0 2.7| 19,207.5 2.6/ 19,207.5 2.6 0.0 0.0 -3,285.5 -14.6
3to 5 years (inc.) 51,914/6 6.2| 31,921.9 4.3 33,540.9 4.5 1,619.0 5.1 -18,373.7 -35.4
5 to 10 years (inc.) 31,036.0 3.7 28,007.0 3.8/ 28,007.0 3.8 0.0 0.0 -3,029.0 -9.8
over 10 years 8,753.6 1.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 - -8,753.6/ -100.0
1.2. Savings bonds 8,634.2 1.0 9,122.4 1.2 9,175.3 1.2 53.0 0.6 541.2 6.3
fixed rate 2,685.5 0.3 3,088.6 0.4 3,102.6 0.4 141 0.5 417.1 155
up to 1 year (inc.) 1,618.4 0.2 1,760.0 0.2 1,762.7 0.2 2.7 0.2 144.3 8.9
1to 3 years (inc.) 1,067.1 0.1 1,328.6 0.2 1,339.9 0.2 11.4 0.9 272.8 25.6
floating rate 5,948.7 0.7 6,033.8 0.8 6,072.7 0.8 38.9 0.6 124.1 2.1
up to 1 year (inc.) 302.6 0.0 305.9 0.0 348.8 0.0 42.8 14.0 46.2 15.3
1 to 3 years (inc.) 1,446.9 0.2 1,610.7 0.2 1,614.0 0.2 3.3 0.2 167.1 11.6
3to 5 years (inc.) 1,361.5 0.2 1,432.7 0.2 1,475.2 0.2 42.6 3.0 113.8 8.4
5 to 10 years (inc.) 2,837\7 0.3 2,684.5 0.4 2,634.7 0.4 -49.8 -1.9 -203.0 -7.2
2. Other ST debt 9,935.1 1.2| 11,550.0 1.6 11,968.8 1.6 418.8 3.6 2,033.7 20.5
up to 1 year (inc.) 9,935.1 1.2| 11,550.0 1.6 11,968.8 1.6 418.8 3.6 2,033.7 20.5
1. Foreign debt 253,752.3 30.3| 263,304.7 35.5| 260,362.2 35.0 -2,942.5 -1.1 6,609.9 2.6
up to 1 year (inc.) 16,508/5 2.0 5,471.5 0.7 10,445.3 1.4 4,973.7 90.9 -6,063.2 -36.7
1to 3 years (inc.) 36,060/6 4.3 45,875.2 6.2| 41,204.3 55 -4,671.0 -10.2 5,143.6 14.3
3 to 5 years (inc.) 31,055|5 3.7 29,434.4 40| 32,089.1 4.3 2,654.7 9.0 1,033.6 3.3
5 to 10 years (inc.) 113,093.5 13.5| 114,170.7 15.4| 109,754.0 14.7 -4,416.7 -3.9 -3,339.5 -3.0
over 10 years 57,034/1 6.8| 68,352.9 9.2| 66,869.6 9.0 -1,483.3 -2.2 9,835.4 17.2
1. TS issued in foreign markets 193,781.9 23.1| 201,905.4 27.2| 200,050.7 26.9 -1,854.8 -0.9 6,268.7 3.2
fixed rate 192,267.4 22.9| 200,365.2 27.0| 198,529.5 26.7 -1,835.6 -0.9 6,262.1 3.3
up to 1 year (inc.) 13,292/4 1.6 3,221.0 0.4 8,276.5 1.1 5,055.5 157.0 -5,015.8 -37.7
1 to 3 years (inc.) 27,662/0 3.3| 37,323.0 5.0/ 32,599.5 4.4 -4,723.5 -12.7 4,937.5 17.8
3to 5 years (inc.) 23,302{3 2.8| 21,474.5 29| 23,9179 3.2 2,443.4 114 615.6 2.6
5 to 10 years (inc.) 90,260.3 10.8| 90,335.0 12.2| 86,249.9 11.6 -4,085.0 -4.5 -4,010.3 -4.4
over 10 years 37,7505 45| 48,011.6 6.5| 47,485.7 6.4 -525.9 -11 9,735.2 25.8
floating rate 15145 0.2 1,540.3 0.2 15211 0.2 -19.1 -1.2 6.6 0.4
1to 3 years (inc.) 1,5145 0.2 1,540.3 0.2 1,521.1 0.2 -19.1 -1.2 6.6 0.4
2. Foreign loans 59,970.4 7.2 61,399.3 8.3/ 60,3115 8.1 -1,087.8 -1.8 341.1 0.6
fixed rate 19,078.6 2.3| 18,850.9 25| 18,463.4 25 -387.5 -2.1 -615.2 -3.2
up to 1 year (inc.) 1,380.1 0.2 1,360.9 0.2 1,347.6 0.2 -13.3 -1.0 -32.5 -2.4
1 to 3 years (inc.) 4,919.8 0.6 4,949.5 0.7 5,049.4 0.7 99.9 2.0 129.5 2.6
3to 5 years (inc.) 5,039.6 0.6 4,932.4 0.7 4,860.0 0.7 -72.4 -1.5 -179.7 -3.6
5 to 10 years (inc.) 4,852.2 0.6 4,819.1 0.7 4,668.4 0.6 -150.7 -3.1 -183.8 -3.8
over 10 years 2,886.8 0.3 2,789.0 0.4 2,538.0 0.3 -251.0 -9.0 -348.9 -12.1
floating rate 40,891.8 4.9 42,5484 5.7 41,848.2 5.6 -700.2 -1.6 956.3 2.3
up to 1 year (inc.) 1,836.1 0.2 889.6 0.1 821.1 0.1 -68.5 -7.7 -1,014.9 -55.3
1 to 3 years (inc.) 1,964.2 0.2 2,062.4 0.3 2,034.3 0.3 -28.2 -1.4 70.0 3.6
3 to 5 years (inc.) 2,713/7 0.3 3,027.5 0.4 3,311.3 0.4 283.8 9.4 597.6 22.0
5 to 10 years (inc.) 17,9811 2.1| 19,016.6 2.6 18,835.7 2.5 -180.9 -1.0 854.6 4.8
over 10 years 16,3968 2.0| 17,552.3 24| 16,8459 23 -706.4 -4.0 449.1 2.7
3. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -8.6
up to 1 year (inc.) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -8.6



Table 7. State Treasury debt by instrument accordig to the place of issue criterion in EUR million

State Treasury debt
|. Domestic debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market
1.1. Marketable TS
- Treasury bills
- bonds issued in domestic market
1.2. Savings bonds
2. Other ST debt
1. Foreign debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in foreign markets
2. Loans
1.1. Paris Club
1.2. International financial institutions
- World Bank
- European Investment Bank
- Council of Europe Development Bank
1.3. other loans
3. Other ST debt
FX rate (PLN/EUR)

Dec 2013

Apr 2014

May
2014

202,070.2) 176,501.5 179,713.7
140,883.7) 113,800.9 116,854.6

8,488.1| 111,050.5 113,965.0

136,406.2) 108,878.2 111,749.8

0.0 0.0 0.0
1362404.08,878.2 111,749.8
2,081.9 2,172.3 2,215.2
2,395.6) 2,750.4, 2,889.6
61,186.4| 62,700.6/ 62,859.1
,72&%0| 48,079.6/ 48,298.1
14,460.5 14,621.0 14,561.0
8.9 0.0 0.0
14,439. 14,612.8 14,552.6
6,055.4 5,776.0f 5,747.9
8,204.28,617.7| 8,598.7
080. 219.0 206.0

12.0 8.2 8.4
0.0 0.0 0.0
4.1472 4.1994 4.1420

change

May 2014 —

2014

EUR m
3,212.2
3,053.7
2,914.5
2,871.6

0.0
2,871.6
42.9
139.2
158.5
218.5
-60.0
0.0
-60.2
-28.1
-19.0
-13.0
0.2

0.0
-0.0574

Table 8. State Treasury debt by instrument accordig to the place of issue criterion in USD million

State Treasury debt
|. Domestic debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market
1.1. Marketable TS
- Treasury bills
- bonds issued in domestic market
1.2. Savings bonds
2. Other ST debt
1. Foreign debt
1. Treasury Securities issued in foreign markets
2. Loans
1.1. Paris Club
1.2. International financial institutions
- World Bank
- European Investment Bank
- Council of Europe Development Bank
1.3. other loans
3. Other ST debt
FX rate (PLN/USD)

Ministry of Finance,
Public Debt Department
tel. +48 22 694 50 00
sekretariat.dp@mf.gov.pl

Dec 2013

Apr 2014

May
2014

278,228.9 243,495.5 244,578.3
193,981.8 156,995.9 159,031.3

0,6B3.3| 153,201.5 155,098.7
187,816.7 150,204.7) 152,084.0

0.0 0.0 0.0
187.81650,204.7 152,084.0
2,866.6) 2,996.8 3,014.7
3,298.5| 3,7944 3,932.6
84,247.1| 86,499.6| 85,547.0
36| 66,329.0 65,730.5
19,910.5 20,170.6 19,816.5
12.2 0.0 0.0
19,881. 20,159.3 19,805.1
8,337.6| 7,968.4| 7,822.5
11,296.31,888.8 11,702.3
347. 3022 280.4

16.5 11.3 11.4

0.0 0.0 0.0
3.0120 3.0440 3.0435

change

May 2014 —
2014

USD m
1,082.8
2,035.4
1,897.2
1,879.3

0.0
1,879.3
17.9
138.2
-952.6
-598.5
-354.1
0.0
-354.2
-145.9
-186.5
-21.8
0.1

0.0
-0.0005

Apr

%
1.8
2.7
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.0
51
0.3
0.5

-0.4

-0.4
-0.5
-0.2
-5.9

2.2

1.4
-14

Apr

%
0.4
13
1.2
13

1.3
0.6
3.6
-1.1
-0.9
-1.8
-1.8
-1.8
-1.6
-7.2
0.8
0.0
0.0

change

May 2014 — Dec 2013

EUR m
-22,356.5
-24,029.1
-24,523.1
-24,656.4

0.0
-24,656.4
133.3
494.0
1,672.6
1572.1
100.5
-8.9
113.0
-307.5
394.5
26.0
-3.6
0.0
-0.0052

change

%

-11.1
-17.1
-17.7
-18.1

-18.1
6.4
20.6
2.7
3.4
0.7
100.0
0.8
-5.1
4.8
14.5
-30.3
-8.5
-0.1

May 2014 — Dec 2013

USD m
-33,650.6
-34,950.4
-35,584.5
-35,732.7

0.0
-35,732.7
148.1
634.1
1,299.8
1,393.8
-94.0
-12.2
-76.6
-515.1
405.9
32.6
5.1
0.0
0.0315

%

-12.1
-18.0
-18.7
-19.0

-19.0
5.2
19.2
1.5
2.2
-0.5

-100.0

-0.4
-6.2
3.6
13.1
-31.2
-9.5
1.0



